
September 2009

Sang-Kyu Lim, ETRISlide 1

doc.: IEEE 802.15-09-0676-00-0007

Submission

Project: IEEE P802.15 Working Group for Wireless Personal Area NProject: IEEE P802.15 Working Group for Wireless Personal Area Networks (etworks (WPANsWPANs))

Submission Title: [ETRI PHY proposal on color channel tolerance of receiver sensitivity]
Date Submitted: [23 September, 2009]
Source: [Sang-Kyu Lim, Kang Tae-Gyu, Dae Ho Kim, Ill Soon Jang, Dong Won Han]   Company [ETRI]
Address [138 Gajeongno, Yuseong-Gu, Daejeon, Korea]
Voice:[+82-42-860-1573], FAX: [+82-42-860-5218], E-Mail:[sklim@etri.re.kr]
Re: [Response to call for proposals ]

Abstract: [This document describes a proposal of the color channel tolerance of receiver sensitivity.]

Purpose: [Proposal to IEEE 802.15.7 VLC TG]
Notice: This document has been prepared to assist the IEEE P802.15.  It is offered as a basis for 
discussion and is not binding on the contributing individual(s) or organization(s). The material in this 
document is subject to change in form and content after further study. The contributor(s) reserve(s) the 
right to add, amend or withdraw material contained herein.
Release: The contributor acknowledges and accepts that this contribution becomes the property of IEEE 
and may be made publicly available by P802.15.



September 2009

Sang-Kyu Lim, ETRISlide 2

doc.: IEEE 802.15-09-0676-00-0007

Submission

ETRI PHY Proposal on 
Color Channel Tolerance of Receiver 

Sensitivity

Sang-Kyu Lim
sklim@etri.re.kr

ETRI



September 2009

Sang-Kyu Lim, ETRISlide 3

doc.: IEEE 802.15-09-0676-00-0007

Submission

Outline 

VLC Applications using Color Channels

Receiver Requirements for VLC Applications 
using Color Channels 

Sources and Mechanism of Color Channel 
Difference in Receiver Sensitivity

Our proposal on Color Channel Tolerance 



September 2009

Sang-Kyu Lim, ETRISlide 4

doc.: IEEE 802.15-09-0676-00-0007

Submission

VLC
receiver

LED LED LED

VLC Light Sources

Audio
Channel

Video
Channel

Navi
Channel

VLC Application using Color Channels (1) 



September 2009

Sang-Kyu Lim, ETRISlide 5

doc.: IEEE 802.15-09-0676-00-0007

Submission

VLC
receiver

VLC Applications using Color Channels (2) 

VLC
receiver

VLC Traffic Signal Light Sources

R, G, B
LED

VLC WDM Light Source

WDM



September 2009

Sang-Kyu Lim, ETRISlide 6

doc.: IEEE 802.15-09-0676-00-0007

Submission

Receiver Requirements  for VLC Applications
Using Color Channels 

A VLC receiver must support the various color 
channels according to VLC band plan.

A VLC receiver must have constant receiver 
sensitivities in a tolerance range for the respective color 
channels. 

The Concept of color channel tolerance of receiver 
sensitivity.  



September 2009

Sang-Kyu Lim, ETRISlide 7

doc.: IEEE 802.15-09-0676-00-0007

Submission

Sources of Color Channel Differences in 
Receiver Sensitivity

The relations of radiometry and photometry. 

Remember that a green color channel has less radiant 
flux (Watt) than a red or blue channel at the same 
brightness (lumen). 

Si-photodetectors sensitivities depending on the visible 
wavelength region. 



September 2009

Sang-Kyu Lim, ETRISlide 8

doc.: IEEE 802.15-09-0676-00-0007

Submission

Calculated Color Channel Difference Table
@ Receiver Input

Wavelength Band 
(nm)

Center Wavelength 
(nm)

380 400

400 500

500 560

560 620

620 660

660 720

720 780

390

450

530

590

640

690

750

V(λ) at C.W.

0.0008

0.0468

0.8620

0.7570

0.1750

0.0082

0.0001

Receiver input 
power (Watt) 

@ 1 lm

1.8302

0.0313

0.0017

0.0019

0.0084

0.1786

14.6413

Ref. : E. Fred Schubert, Light-Emitting Diodes. Cambridge University Press, 2003.
V(λ) : Human eye sensitivity function,   C.W. : Center Wavelength



September 2009

Sang-Kyu Lim, ETRISlide 9

doc.: IEEE 802.15-09-0676-00-0007

Submission

Si PIN

Photodiode

Blue

Green

Red
0.44

www.hamamatsu.com

Center 
Wavelength 

(nm)

450

530

640

Receiver input 
power (Watt) 

@ 1 lm

0.0313

0.0017

0.0084

PD output 
current (mA) 

@ 1 lm

6.3

0.5

3.7

Calculated Color Channel Difference Table
@ Photodetector Output



September 2009

Sang-Kyu Lim, ETRISlide 10

doc.: IEEE 802.15-09-0676-00-0007

Submission

VLC using color channels basically has the 
color channel difference in receiver sensitivity 
because of the relation between the radiometric 
and photometric units and the wavelength 
dependence of a VLC receiver. 

We propose we need to make the concept of 
the color channel tolerance of a receiver 
sensitivity.  

Proposal on Color Channel Tolerance (1) 



September 2009

Sang-Kyu Lim, ETRISlide 11

doc.: IEEE 802.15-09-0676-00-0007

Submission

Wavelength Band 
(nm) Spectral Width (nm)

380 400

400 500

500 560

560 620

620 660

660 720

720 780

20

100

60

60

40

60

60

Color Channel Tolerance of 
Receiver Sensitivity (%)

5 % 

@ receiver sensitivity 
mean value

±

Proposal on Color Channel Tolerance (2) 


	ETRI PHY Proposal on �Color Channel Tolerance of Receiver Sensitivity�

