#### **Project: IEEE P802.15 Working Group for Wireless Personal Area Networks (WPANs)**

Submission Title: [ETRI PHY proposal on color channel tolerance of receiver sensitivity]
Date Submitted: [23 September, 2009]
Source: [Sang-Kyu Lim, Kang Tae-Gyu, Dae Ho Kim, Ill Soon Jang, Dong Won Han] Company [ETRI]
Address [138 Gajeongno, Yuseong-Gu, Daejeon, Korea]
Voice:[+82-42-860-1573], FAX: [+82-42-860-5218], E-Mail:[sklim@etri.re.kr]

**Re:** [Response to call for proposals ]

Abstract: [This document describes a proposal of the color channel tolerance of receiver sensitivity.]

**Purpose:** [Proposal to IEEE 802.15.7 VLC TG]

**Notice:** This document has been prepared to assist the IEEE P802.15. It is offered as a basis for discussion and is not binding on the contributing individual(s) or organization(s). The material in this document is subject to change in form and content after further study. The contributor(s) reserve(s) the right to add, amend or withdraw material contained herein.

**Release:** The contributor acknowledges and accepts that this contribution becomes the property of IEEE and may be made publicly available by P802.15.

## ETRI PHY Proposal on Color Channel Tolerance of Receiver Sensitivity

Sang-Kyu Lim sklim@etri.re.kr ETRI

# Outline

### □ VLC Applications using Color Channels

- Receiver Requirements for VLC Applications using Color Channels
- Sources and Mechanism of Color Channel Difference in Receiver Sensitivity
- **Our proposal on Color Channel Tolerance**

# VLC Application using Color Channels (1)



# VLC Applications using Color Channels (2)



## Receiver Requirements for VLC Applications Using Color Channels

- A VLC receiver must support the various color channels according to VLC band plan.
- A VLC receiver must have constant receiver sensitivities in a tolerance range for the respective color channels.
- The Concept of color channel tolerance of receiver sensitivity.

## Sources of Color Channel Differences in Receiver Sensitivity

❑ The relations of radiometry and photometry.

- Remember that a green color channel has less radiant flux (Watt) than a red or blue channel at the same brightness (lumen).
- Si-photodetectors sensitivities depending on the visible wavelength region.

#### Calculated Color Channel Difference Table @ Receiver Input

Wavelength Band (nm)		Center Wavelength (nm)	V(λ) at C.W.	Receiver input power (Watt) @ 1 Im
380	400	390	0.0008	1.8302
400	500	450	0.0468	0.0313
500	560	530	0.8620	0.0017
560	620	590	0.7570	0.0019
620	660	640	0.1750	0.0084
660	720	690	0.0082	0.1786
720	780	750	0.0001	14.6413

 $V(\lambda)$ : Human eye sensitivity function, C.W.: Center Wavelength Ref.: E. Fred Schubert, *Light-Emitting Diodes*. Cambridge University Press, 2003.

#### Calculated Color Channel Difference Table @ Photodetector Output



WAVELENGTH (nm)

Center Wavelength (nm)	Receiver input power (Watt) @ 1 Im	PD output current (mA) @ 1 Im
450	0.0313	6.3
530	0.0017	0.5
640	0.0084	3.7

PHOTO SENSITIVITY (AW)

## **Proposal on Color Channel Tolerance (1)**

VLC using color channels basically has the color channel difference in receiver sensitivity because of the relation between the radiometric and photometric units and the wavelength dependence of a VLC receiver.

We propose we need to make the concept of the color channel tolerance of a receiver sensitivity.

## **Proposal on Color Channel Tolerance (2)**

Wavelength Band (nm)		Spectral Width (nm)	Color Channel Tolerance of Receiver Sensitivity (%)
380	400	20	
400	500	100	
500	560	60	± 5 %
560	620	60	@ receiver sensitivity mean value
620	660	40	
660	720	60	
720	780	60	